
LAWS OF' WISCONSIN—CH. 110, 111, 112. 	385 

[No. 142, A.] 	 [Published March 21, 1882.] 

CHAPTER 110. 
AN ACT to repeal section 4882 of the revised statutes as amended 

by chapter 147 of the laws of 1881, entitled an act to amend 
section 4882 of the revised statutes entitled of " inquests of 
the dead." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 4882 of the revised statutes as Repealed. 

amended by chapter 147 of the laws ot 1881, entitled 
an act to amend section 4882 of the revised statutes, 
entitled of inquests of the dead, i4 hereby repealed. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 15, 1882. 

[No. 269, A.] 	 [Published March 18, 1 2.] 

CHAPTER 111. 
AN ACT to provide for the better protection of the fish of 

Devil's Lake, Sauk county, Wisconsin. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 

and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or pia& 

persons to place any set or float lines in the waters of 
Devil's Lake, Sauk county, Wisconsin. 

SECTION 2. It shall be unlawful for any person or 
persons to cast any fly in the waters of Devil's Lake 
for the purpose of taking any fish therefrom during 
the months of April, May, or June of any year. 

SzarioN 8. Any person violating any of the pro-
visions of this act, on conviction thereof shall be pun-
ished by a fine not exceeding ten ciollars for each of-
fense. 

SEcrioN 4. This act shall be in force after its 
passage and publication. 

Approved March 15, 1882. 

[No. 227, A.] 	 [Published March 20, 1882.] 

CHAPTER 112. 
AN ACT to amend section 8 of chapter 296 of tl'e laws of 1854, 

entitled "an act to incorporate the Galesville University." 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 

and assembly, do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. Section 3 of chapter 296 of the laws of Amer ded. 

Wisconsin of the year 1854, entitled "an act to incor- 
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porate the Galesville University," is hereby amended 
so as to read as follows : Section 3. The board of 
trustees shall consist of not less than ten members, 
who shall have power to increase the number to fifteen, 
and to fill any vacancies that may occur by death, re. 
signation or neglect. of the duties of the office for more 
than one year. The members of the board shall be 
divided into two classes, one of which shall go out of 
office in one year, to be determined by lot at the or-
ganization of the board, and afterwards trustees shall 
be elected to serve two years. The first meeting of 
the board of trustees shall be held at such time and 
place as may be designated in a call signed by a ma. 
jority of the corporate members, of which due notice 
shall be given, and afterwards they shall meet on their 
adjournment and in such manner as may be prescribed 
in the by-laws, and a majority of them duly assembled 
shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of busi-
ness, and any less number may adjourn from time to 
time. 

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 16, 1882. 

Amended. 

[No. 122, A.] 	 [Published March 20, 1882.] 

CHAPTER 113. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 39 of the revised statutes, entitled 

"of town officers." 

The peopleof the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 
SEcrioN 1. Section 821 of chapter 39 of the revised 

statutes, entitled "of town officers," under the head of 
general provisions, is hereby amended by adding to the 
second clause in said section the following words, to-
wit: "Such statement shall be verified by the affida-
vit of the claimant, his agent or attorney, and filed 
with the town clerk ; and no such claim against any 
town shall be acted upon or considered by any town 
board unless such statement shall have been so made 
and filed." So that this clause shall read when so 
amended: "To examine and audit every account pre-
sented against the town, and to endorse thereon the 
amount allowed and disallowed, stating the items; and 
no allowance shall be made on any account which 
does not specifically state each item, with the date 
amount and nature thereof separately. Such statement 
shall be verificd by the affidavit 0f the claimant, his 


